may, upon the consent of the applicant, waive the hearing. In considering the application for permission to file the deviation the commissioner shall give consideration to the available statistics and the principles for rate making as provided in section 70.62. The commissioner shall issue an order permitting the deviation for the insurer to be filed if he finds it to be justified, and it shall thereupon become effective. He shall issue an order denying the application if he finds that the resulting premiums would be excessive, inadequate or unfairly discriminatory. Each deviation permitted to be filed shall be effective for a period of one year from the date of that permission unless terminated sooner with the approval of the commissioner after notice to the insurer or withdrawn by the insurer with the approval of the commissioner.

Approved February 25, 1961.

CHAPTER 36—S. F. No. 345

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the limitation of tax levies and expenditures in Koochiching county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Koochiching county, validating expenditures. All expenditures made by the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county for the year 1960 which are in excess of the limitations established for the year 1960, are hereby legalized and made valid.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved February 25, 1961.

CHAPTER 37—S. F. No. 405

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for library purposes in Koochiching county.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Koochiching county tax levy, library purposes. The board of county commissioners of Koochiching county may levy a tax not to exceed three mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for library purposes.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved February 25, 1961.

CHAPTER 38—S. F. No. 270

An act relating to the transportation of motor vehicles; by drive-away or towing method; licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.053, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.053, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 153, Section 1, is amended to read:

Drive-away in transit license. Subdivision 1. Any person, firm, or corporation engaged in the business of transporting motor vehicles, not his own, by delivering, by drive-away or towing methods, either singly or by means of the full mount method, the saddle mount method, the towbar method, or any other combination thereof, and under their own power, new vehicles over the highways of the state from the manufacturer or any other point of origin, to any point of destination, within or without the state, shall make application to the registrar for a drive-away in transit license. This application for annual license shall be accompanied by a registration fee of \$250 and contain such information as the registrar may require. Upon the filing of the application and the payment of the fee, the registrar shall issue to each drive-away operator a general distinguishing number, which number must be carried and displayed by each motor vehicle in like manner as is now provided by law for vehicles while being operated upon public highways and such

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.